SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, **Publication** clause. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 16. and the Des Moines Leader, April 12, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 110.

CLAIM OF J. P. BUSHNELL & CO.

AN ACT for an appropriation for the claim of J. P. Bushnell & Co., S. F. 77. for preparing, publishing and distributing five thousand copies of "Iowa Resources and Industries" at the world's fair in 1885.

WHEREAS, The state of Iowa was represented at the world's Advantages ir in the year A. D. 1885, in the various departments of of the state set fair in the year A. D. 1885, in the various departments of mechanics, manufactures and agriculture, and it was deemed expedient and necessary by the state executive council that the various resources and advantages of the state should be set forth in some publication to be distributed at said exposition, and as the said executive council, not having any state funds under their control for such purpose, did agree with J. P. Bushnell & Co., that they prepare and publish for such purpose, agreeing on their part to recommend the payment thereof by the general assembly, and

WHEREAS, Said J. P. Bushnell & Co., relying upon such Pamphlet pubagreement and recommendation, did prepare, publish and distribute the said pamphlets as set forth in the communication from the state executive council, and as the publication and distribution of said pamphlets entitled, "Iowa Resources and Industries," did result in much good to the state of Iowa, Good results. and did greatly aid in maintaining her credit at the world's exposition, therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated the \$2,500 approprisum of twenty-five hundred dollars out of any money in the ated. treasury not otherwise appropriated, in payment of the claim in full of J. P. Bushnell & Co., for preparing, publishing and distributing five thousand copies of "Iowa Resources and Industries" at the world's fair in 1885, and the auditor of Auditor to draw warrant. state is hereby directed to draw a warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

forth.

Agreement with executive council.

Publication clause.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 2. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines. Iowa. Approved April 1, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 5. 1892.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 111.

APPROPRIATION TO PAY FOR SERVICES OF WILLIAM W. BELKNAP.

H. F. 441.

AN ACT appropriating funds to pay the administrator of the estate • of William W. Belknap, and Amanda T. Belknap his widow, for services rendered in connection with the collection of the direct war tax.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

\$11,528 appropriated.

Contract with Wm. W. Belknap. When to be naid.

Publication clause

SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of any funds not otherwise appropriated the sum of eleven thousand five hundred and twenty-eight dollars (\$11,528.00), to pay the administrator of the estate of William W. Belknap, deceased, and Amanda T. Belknap, his widow, for services rendered by William W. Belknap in his lifetime and Amanda T Belknap after his decease, in securing the refund of the amount due the State of Iowa from the United States of the direct war tax, and interest on money advanced by the state during the civil war, said services having been performed by William W. Belknap under contract therefor dated May 4th, 1884.

SEC. 2. The above sum is not to be drawn or paid until the amount of said direct tax, as provided by the act of congress of March 2nd, 1891, is paid by the United States to the State of Iowa.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after the publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader; said publication to be without expense to the state.

Approved April 8, 1892.

I hereb certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 15, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.